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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

N side of Cheryl Avenue, 532 feet SE of 
Belair Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
11th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(7308 Cheryl Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Brenda Yarrison 

Petitioner * Case No. 2009-0263-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Brenda Yarrison for 

property located at 7308 Cheryl Avenue. The variance request is from Sections 427.A and 427.B 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence in a side yard with a 6 

feet height (to adjoin a front (neighbor's) yard) in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 42 

inches. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner's 

Exhibit No.1. Petitioner wishes to construct a fence 6 feet high between her property and the 

property at 7306 Cheryl Avenue. The fence would extend past the front foundation comer of 7306 

Cheryl Avenue and stop at the front comer of her dwelling. The fence would also run 28 feet past 

the neighbor's front foundation. The neighbors have multiple cars which they park in the 

driveway and on the front lawn. When the neighbors park on the front lawn and use the driveway, 

their car headlights shine directly into the front of the Petitioner's home. Petitioner is 

experiencing light pollution from the neighbor's vehicles when they park cars on the front lawn 

and the proposed fence will prevent this intrusion. Petitioner's home was constructed in 1892 and 

the front of the home faces the neighbor's garage. Petitioner's home is only 32 feet from Cheryl 

Avenue, while the residence at 7306 Cheryl Avenue is constructed 60 feet from the street. 
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Photographs submitted by the Petitioner show the multiple cars parked outside the garage in the 

driveway and facing the front of her home. These photographs show three vehicles parked at 7306 

Cheryl A venue. One vehicle is parked on the front lawn and two vehicles are parked on the 

driveway; all three vehicles are facing the front of the Petitioner's home. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on April 17, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this / {-tiJ day of May, 2009 that a Variance from Sections 427.A and 427.B of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a fence in a side yard with a 6 feet height (to 
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adjoin a front (neighbor's) yard) in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 42 inches be and is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own 
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

dd:ltiifi: 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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N1Y 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

May 11,2009 

BRENDA YARRISON 
7308 CHERYL AVENUE 
KINGSVILLE MD 21087 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0263-A 
Property: 7308 Cheryl Avenue 

Dear Ms. Yarrison: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in th~ above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~~~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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P.etition' for Administrative: Variance 
. to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 


.. for the property lo<~ted at 7&16 ePufl/ ~/ 1:J~1IL'Rt.. JjCIJ7 

. '" .which is presently oned . RJ· -5""", . .." . ~' 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits .and Development )lil~nagerllent., 'Tlte undersigned, legal 

. owner(s} of the property~ituate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 'and plat attachea'hereto·and 


made a part hereof, hereby pe.tit ion for a Variance fr.om Section(s) 4' '.7 .A '. " "/. .... ,) . . 
...' . . '. 2·. .~ 73 L&ZRA---r; ~vy\jt tl ftVle~ '0. tl 3I"de... ~.Ctrzt Wfth itt:, l -t-+r H-f-... "'.. 

[-to bdJD'tl tl.&t ~-e\jh~"tAvz{ll ,'VI Il-e-.l;L o-P'-tk 
vY)O;tlfY\Vvyy\ t1\bswea +++ 'Of 42' \n~s. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 

I/Wedo solemnly.declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that Ilwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition, 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

Attorney For Petitioner: . 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered .by th~ ;?:oning Cqmmissioner of :BaltiiTlore County, 
this day of ., that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing,' advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and thaUhe property be reposted. " .: ' .. '; .:- ." .. / {. ': ',I,' ' 

:;',.,'1; .:.-,::. t ,. f:;ll(i~, 
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cAffidavit inSupport of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned' hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury' to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore· County, as 
follows:. ,That·the infor/Tlation herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) is/are 

,~. 'eompetent to testify thereto, in the:e\leRnf':lat~a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the A~;'ant(~) ~oes/do p~eseritly reside at ."..'1.,.,3oa:r:.c1i2..z·7.,---=~:...:.~1~P%U~...!..(_.-~,..s..:.."';;:;""',...-----,-----;;----;;;;r-
4a....~~ .. MJ... 11007 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above addr~ss (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

.'., . 

.,..., --... ..... ~.. ' ~. ',). 

That the Affiant(s} .acKnowledge(s)lth.at- if'a,Jormal; dema IS filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
adv ising fee and may berequ're to provide additional' ormation. 

Signature 

Name· Type or Print 

---------------- ------------------------------_. 
STATE OF MARYLANI?, COUNTY OFBALTI!v10RE, to wit: 


I HEREBY C.ERTIFY, t~is (O~ ,day.of: ...A.:.cv,\ . db6q . before me. a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland, 1!1 and for the County aforesa.,..ld.,.....L,~~e~s.:...on..;.a...,.lt;:-y-a-p-pe-a-re-d..,----

known ~r satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 
>. ' ...... !....:...... ... .­
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Affidavifi~'S~~port of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
(ollo)Ns: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
'competentto testify thereto in the' event that a publi hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(~)dOeS/do presently reside at 

A re villi'
~DB l ' 

Mel ~ 
, State 

That based upon personal knowledge. the following are the facts upon which Itwe .base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

Zip 

pl-U4& ilRk' tdllu..aG\\ A#fldMi+q 

, 
! 

d is filed. Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
. 

Signature' 

Name· Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

'I'HEREBY CERTIFY. this [,i#. r 'day Ofl\pr,\' . , dbD'?, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland. in and for the County aforesaid. personally appeared 

,.,..Q' 
known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal' dem 
adv . in f e and may be require to provide additional' formation. 
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City State 

e' '.
TAX. ACCOONT # II II LZ131qj1 k5trL2.J.5! 

.Petition :for Ad·ministratlve~anarrce . 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

.;'~ f 

for the property located a~ 7f.IJ$ ~~l~· KJ.'!fj&'IlIt.l/tf! 
. . . . whIch IS presently zoned~ S"",,"-_____ 

• .• . • , '" ., '" I fl. ". .t 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits arid Dev..elQ'pment.Management:. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof,~ereby petition for a va~iance from S~ctiOn(S)'" 4' 2-7, A q.. 5' (Bcz:. ie) 
Tof'!.e.AAlr A rENC£iN A 51D,€ yArt:.O W..'Tl+ A b. FT. H-f.·C;-o AD.JCJII\.J .. 

A r:=R.~tJ€Jb*e~s) YAr.tD)~.t:rJ. t...tE:-u.OF-nt-c MtA-X/MVIY\... 

A lA.CMJtz.-D rt-r: oF4 2., IIJ\A.- H~S . 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. '. 

I, orwe, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 


I/We.do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
',- . "perjury. th.atJ/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

t ,... is tne slJ'bject of this Petition. . . 

.,. 
Telephone No. 

) 

Name,~' Type or PrintAddress 

City, State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print I...l State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name, - Type or Print 

Signature 

Ja..e-rta.jO:YrI"::>m. 
Company 

Address Telephone No. . Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordere.d:by tn!'! Zoning·90mmissioner of Baltimore County . 
. this day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a·'publi.c hearing; advertised. as req'uired by the zoning 

~\\ _Q "I ...~Stimated Posting Oat. -4-'-t-1..... <+f=O_~7.&--______ 

_ 
regulations of Baltimore County and thaI the property be reposted. ". j\! l~:'.;· ',1 . ;, 't. ,:1 ; "\'.[ ':" .' 

';"1 :,~,,~, 
',; ·:'I:~~ ,.. !'I'}'~: 

.:,}' -In'';,'f 1,,\ 

,',!.~f;·<;'!::){HII/~}·'::' . ~ . 
ZOning CommiSSioner of Baltimore County 

. CASE NO. 1.,O~j.•,..a~~~. ~ev;ewed By J l. Date 4/0 1/0 q 
REV 10125101 .... 19-'-\o·. 

---~~, ....-.~...-,.. ,.,.-..b_~.'''\_ 



I am applying for an Administrative Variance in order to construct a 6 ft fence between 

my property (7308 Cheryl Ave) and my neighbors (7306 Cheryl Ave). 


7306 Cheryl Ave (my neighbor's house) has the front of its foundation at 92ft. from the 

back of the property. . 

7308 Cheryl Ave (my house) has its foundation at 120ft. from the back of the property. 


I would like to build a fence at a 6' height between the two properties, but extending past 

the front foundation comer of my neighbor's house, and stopping at the front comer of . 

my house. 


I am asking for this variance of 28. ft. past my neighbor's front foundation because my . 

neighbors have multiple cars. They back into their driveways and park their cars on their 

lawn starting at the front comer of their house and going forward into their front yard. 

When they park their cars in this manner, the headlights shine directly into my home. 


I am hoping to receive this variance, and continue my proposed fence at the 6' height so 

that when my neighbors' cars are parked in their front lawn, the fence will block this light 

pollution in my horne. 
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Certificate·of Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2009-0263-A 

Petitioner/Developer 

Brenda Yarrison 

Date of Hearing/Closing __5~/:.....:41:::.;O:;.:9::....__ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

7308 Cheryl Ave. 

The sign(s) were posted on ________4.:.:,/..:,17_10_.9.... __________ 

See Attached 
Photograph 

(Month, Day, Year) 

ignature of sign Poster and date) 

.Richard E. Hoffman 
(printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410,..879-3122 
(Teiephone Number) 



Certificate of Posting 
Photograph Attachment 

Re: 2009-0263-A 

Petitioner/Developer: _____ 

Brenda Yarrison 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5/4/09 

ZO I ~ GNOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
T":; N!!""l~ .... "E n.. J¥/Gj.f ":/fA1':.~ I~ J A ~D~ 

I~C. ~O/~/~ '" Jr_."_,?, ........ . 0 .; , ,, .t'~ " 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PlJfiSUAIol TO SCC110N 2>-1271b)If), KAmlORE COU",Y ~DDE, 


All EUGIlILE I_lOR GROtJP!lAY 

H IllIEST A PUSUC IIUAIIIG COIICERNIIG 


m 1tI1lPOSfJI VA)lWCE, 1tIO~O£D IIIE REOIlESlIS 

REC£I'/ED IN T1II lotllllG REVJ£W IUtiEAIJ 1EF000E 


5:0Q P.I.. O. ol l~4kl 

lllOllllllllL II!ORlU11OH IS AYW IU AT TIll O£MRTIIIIIJ Of 
PU-'; 1110 DmLOPIIEIIJ W "EIEIIJ, Cot/IIIY OfFICE BIIIUIIIG. 

.n Y!Sl ~m I TOWSOl, In 21104, i41D11I1-111J.. 



111f;JtJ~,":t~ t;-,'fHi~.' ~t~4~~>~\f 
i!/Il'i'/~:;JN If;-; 3':'~t9:i~ ..'Hr; /;~OO~,\ 

Sub 
Date: "7 / I! (I II I ~I!; :,IJ({ l>.lj11\:!1! '(Wi; tRY: .. ~ ~ ~ 

Unit Sub Unit 
(~7c~+~) c:) 

Total: 
Rec' . 

Fr()m: i,. _.' , , . 

F . r I " I' '/ ' i ;-' - ,.;..or. _.. 1/ .t. j/ ,/ ,.' " f'> .:,,' 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUStOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

(I 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

, 'j "'.'.r II ' ;': .:1":·~·3iJi. ,/:. Ul ~~'~!lff.? 
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CASHIER'S 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP.TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE ....PMENT MANAGEMENT 
. - ZONING REVIEW "'P tH\-( ~G..-Jt- fO:;nt.s Sirt 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case N umber 2009~ 16 ~ b:3 I-A Address 7308 Ci-trJE\jL ·AVS 
/ 

Contact Person: 0 e!rttJ ("cc;,uJ() Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Prin(Your Name . 

Filing 	Date: 4(67/12 '1 . . Posting Date: ~ .. Closing Date: .::yP4/04. 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of .the administrative variance should be . 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in· for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 

. mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing· 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be. forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 

. this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 O~6 3 I-A Address 73 Q,8 C Hc-tVc VL AuE . 

petiti~ner'S Nam~N~~ i:tfl!:(JJJ TeleP';,one 4- 10 5'92­
Posting Date:. ~ --crl--- Closing Date:.E:)od [oq . r I 
Wording for Sign: To Permit .k 6·r"), Hj6--1+ CE:VVD'E. I A,) ~ .$'1 f):2 YtArJ3 b 

42 if1-3>. JOt Ni &A, Ar(2..c,vv( JAR-V; 0 L Il::ZuJ CJ Fnt7... OVtv\'}Lr Wtvw\ V-Fe 0 pc: 

WCR - ReviseQ 7/7/08 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management. 

May 5, 2009 
Brenda Yarrison 
7308 Cheryl Ave. 
Kingsville, MD 21087 

Dear: Brenda Yarrison 

RE: Case Number 2009-0263-A, 7308 Cheryl Ave .. 
The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 

Review; Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 7, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severa] approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 
.. ." f., 

ti;,~.~,~ 
W. CarlRichards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I) I ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


( 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


SAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: April 16.2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For response date April 20,2009 
Item Nos; 2009-2.;>7: 2~8: 2!?9". 260~ 
262' and 26,J' 

The Burea.u of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:C&:1<j:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-04202009-NO COMMENTS 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~~ I
John D. Porcari, Secretary 


Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 

" Item No 2-009- ()t{i~-~ 
1 ~o 5 C\-\ r--tt...'<L ~r-_I'3Uc 

County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Vb. tl...Rl ~()~ ?WVE:(~:'X'(
~tf\If..) • ~1U ~t-.)l~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 2..0D ~-.o 2..b~"'f\.. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

fu&J)
~,.J;teven D. Foster, c;XJ; 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 


My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 


Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 22, 2009 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management RECEIVED 

APR 232009 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 

Director, Office ofPlanning . ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-263- Administrative Variance 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: ~(fv, fYh ~rrJ/'&n> 

~!:~D Chief: Lj ", L. ~...jM5 

W:\DEVREVIZACl9·263.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


RECEIVED 

MAYO 4 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: May 4,2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-263-A 
Address 	 7308 Cheryl Avenue 


(Yarrison Property) 


Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 20, 2009 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 

comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 


Reviewer: 	 JWL Date: 5/4/09 

j. 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-263-A 7308 Cheryl Avenue.doc 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back . 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw5.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1123075525 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: YARRISON BRENDA K Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 7308 CHERYL AVE Deed Reference: 1) /12097/ 332 
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1628 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
7308 CHERYL AVE NES CHERYL AV 

7308 CHERYL AVE NE 

530 SE BELAIR RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
64 1 318 3 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1892 1,824 SF 21,000.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 84,250 84,250 

Improvements: 218,690 203,670 
Total: 302,940 287,920 302,940 287,920 

Preferential Land: o o o 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: WOOD SANDRA Date: 03/26/1997 Price: $127,500 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /12097/332 Deed2: 

Seller: VOGT STEVEN Date: 01/23/1996 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /11395/435 Deed2: 

Seller: VOGT STEVEN Date: OS/25/1994 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /10549/343 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp Jewriteldetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountNumber=... 5111/2009 

http://sdatcert3
http:21,000.00
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